Exhibit 99.1

BCom & IGLD Bondholders Best and Final Key Terms & Proposal

May 13, 2019

Key Item	Proposal
New Equity Investment into BCom	●	Total equity investment in BCom in of NIS 330 million, of which:

● Searchlight to invest NIS 260 million into BCom at closing as a primary equity issuance (“Searchlight Investment”);

● Concurrent with closing, an additional NIS 70 million equity offering to existing BCom equity shareholders at the same terms as the Searchlight Investment, of which NIS 35 million for IGLD and NIS 35 million for BCom minority shareholders (proportionate to relative ownership levels). Searchlight to provide a fully committed back-stop for up to NIS 35 million not subscribed by the BCom minority shareholders.

● The price of BCom equity issuance to all participating investors (e.g., Searchlight and IGLD) will be the lesser of (a) NIS 4.80 per share, and (b) a 25% discount to the 30-trading day volume-weighted average price of BCom on the date of signing.

	●	For the avoidance of doubt, IGLD shall invest NIS 35 million of new equity into BCom. Consequently, IGLD shall elect to receive 100% cash from Searchlight in lieu of a BCom share option as provided for in the IGLD offer dated April 13, 2019. Searchlight shall deliver IGLD a total of NIS 225 million of cash proceeds for its 19,363,396 shares of BCom. As such, IGLD shall no longer have the right to elect to receive NIS 60 million of BCom equity.

New Tranche of BCom Series C Debentures Issued to IGLD	●	IGLD to invest NIS 310 million of cash into BCom (in addition to the NIS 35 million of new equity invested by IGLD into BCom) in exchange for a new NIS 310 million tranche of Series C Debentures (“IGLD Series C”), which will be issued at par.

	●	The IGLD Series C will have identical terms as the existing Series C debentures, with the only exception being that the IGLD Series C will have no amortization payments until maturity in November 2024.

Use of Proceeds	●	Concurrent with closing, NIS 840 million of BCom cash comprised of (a) NIS 330 million proceeds from new equity issuance, (b) NIS 310 million proceeds from new tranche of Series C debentures issued to IGLD and (c) NIS 200 million from existing BCom cash shall be used to (a) redeem NIS 226 million Series B debentures (plus any incremental interest (at the original rate) incurred until the actual repayment date), and (b) pay down NIS 614 million Series C debentures.

Series C Amortization	●	Series C debentures:

● NIS 614 million repayment to the Series C at closing, which represents 100% of the NIS 504 million of aggregate amortization payments that are due from 2020 to 2022, and 65% of the amortization payment that is due in 2023. The remaining NIS 58 million of amortization that is due in 2023 shall be paid at the earlier of: (a) the date at which time 90% of all dividends received from Bezeq subsequent to closing are sufficient to make this payment, and (b) Series C maturity in November 2024.

For the avoidance of doubt, the entire principal balance of Series C debentures will be repaid over the original term of the debentures, with no haircut to principal balance.

	●	IGLD Series C debentures: None.

Asset Sales	●	Until the Dividend Conditions (as defined below) are met, 100% of proceeds generated from any asset sale prior to the full redemption of the Series C debentures shall be used to affect the early pre-payment of the Series C principal.

Equity Pledge	●	Series C debentures to receive a secured lien against BCom’s 26.3% equity ownership of Bezeq.

		●	Note that providing this share pledge to the Series C debentures remains subject to obtaining approval from the Ministry of Communications, for which Searchlight and BCom will use reasonable commercial efforts to obtain prior to closing.

Covenants	●	No financial covenant shall be in effect during the first 24 months post-closing (the “Quiet Period”).

	●	Following the Quiet Period, LTV (to be defined net of cash) for two consecutive fiscal quarters (measured at the last trading day of each fiscal quarter) not to exceed (a) 80% until November 30, 2023, and (b) 75% thereafter until maturity on November 30, 2024.

			●	LTV calculated based on Bezeq’s 90-calendar-day volume-weighted average share price at the last trading day of the fiscal quarter.

	●	For clarification purposes, an event of default shall have occurred to the extent that BCom is in breach of this LTV covenant, and this breach is not cured during the equity cure period (to be defined in final documentation).

	●	For the avoidance of doubt, the Minimum Equity financial covenant shall be removed, as well as events of default related to (a) credit ratings and (b) requirement to maintain on the balance sheet at least 18 months of cash for debt service.

Dividends from BCom	●	BCom shall not pay any dividends to its shareholders until the following three conditions are met (the “Dividend Conditions”):

			1.	The LTV, as defined under the Covenants section above, and after giving effect to any potential dividend payments, is not higher than 65%;

			2.	The original schedule of Series C amortization payments is all caught up; and

		3.	After giving effect to any potential dividend payment, BCom shall have sufficient cash on its balance sheet to make its next 6 months of interest payments (consistent with what is already provided for in the indenture).

	●	For clarification purposes, Searchlight will not charge recurring management fees to BCom, and will only be entitled to expense reimbursement and standard director compensation.

Series C Maturity Date	●	No change to final maturity date (November 30, 2024).

Interest Rate	●	The annual interest rate shall be 3.85%.

Pre-payment Conditions	●	All pre-payments to the Series C debentures and the IGLD Series C debentures are not subject to pre-payment fees or make-whole premiums, at any time. To be clear, this includes but is not limited to the payment at closing detailed under Use of Proceeds, proceeds from Asset Sales, proceeds from dividends received from Bezeq, etc.

Refinancing	●	For clarification purposes, to the extent that BCom raises any debt for refinancing purposes, such proceeds shall be used to pre-pay the Series C debentures.

Incurrence Capacity	●	BCom shall have additional debt incurrence capacity in an amount not to exceed the lower of (a) NIS 100 million, and (b) the value of 1.3% of Bezeq’s shares.

	●	To the extent that BCom elects to raise additional debt against this new incurrence capacity, Series C and IGLD Series C debenture holders shall have a right of first offer to provide this liquidity on a proportionate basis within the context of the existing Series C debentures.

	●	To the extent that the Series C and IGLD Series C bondholders do not participate for the entire debt raise, BCom shall have the right to raise third party financing for this amount, which shall have a structurally senior lien relative to the Equity Pledge as discussed above.

	●	For the avoidance of doubt, this incurrence shall only be used to generate liquidity for additional unplanned operating expenses at BCom (this incurrence would not be used for dividends).

Required Resolution and Offer Expiration	●	The Trustees for Series B debentures and the Series C debentures will present this offer as a resolution for an indicative vote of the bondholders, the result of which shall be made available to Searchlight no later than May 17, 2019 at 4:00 PM Israel Daylight Time. Such resolution will include an approval of an exclusivity period lasting 10 business days, in which the agreements among Searchlight, BCom, IGLD and the BCom Series B and Series C debentures will be executed.

	●	This offer shall expire on May 17, 2019 at 4:00 PM Israel Daylight Time.